

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

CIRO CAMACHO,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF  
MERCED COUNTY,

Respondent

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest

No.: S 2 7 3 3 9 1

Court of Appeal No.  
F082798

Merced Co. Case No.  
146207

---

FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
MERCED COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RONALD W. HANSEN  
PRESIDING

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

FITZGERALD, ALVAREZ & CIUMMO  
Douglas C. Foster / SBN 205674  
139 W. El Portal Drive, Suite D  
Merced, CA 95348  
[dougcfoster.esq@gmail.com](mailto:dougcfoster.esq@gmail.com)  
Telephone: (209) 691-7280  
Facsimile: (209) 691-7290

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<b>Table of Authorities</b>	4
<b>Issues Presented on Review</b>	6
<b>Statement of Case and Facts</b>	7
A. Filing to Initial Commitment.	7
B. OSC to Appointment of Conflict Counsel.	8
C. William Davis’s Representation.	9
D. The Current Phase.	11
E. Relevant Statistics.	12
F. Petitioner’s Speedy Trial Motion.	13
<b>Argument</b>	14
I. The Lower Courts Misapplied <i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> .	16
A. The <i>Brillon</i> Decision.	17
B. A Due Process Violation Need Not be Based on a Systemic Breakdown of the Public Defender System.	18
C. <i>In re Butler’s</i> Interpretation of <i>Brillon</i> .	20
D. This Court Should Adopt <i>Butler’s</i> Formulation.	21
II. <i>Barker</i> and <i>Williams</i> Compel a Thorough Analysis of Government Inaction.	22
A. Flexibility is the Key to Due Process Analysis.	22
B. <i>Barker</i> Explicitly Contradicts the Appellate Court.	23
C. Violations of Due Process Need Not be Based on Deliberate Delay or Bad Faith.	25

D. Trial Courts Must Affirmatively Protect Speedy Trial Rights.	26
E. Official Negligence in Similar Cases.	28
F. Official Negligence in Petitioner’s Case.	33
1. The Prosecution.	34
2. The Trial Court.	35
G. <i>Tran</i> Distinguished.	36
III. Petitioner’s ‘General Time Waiver’ is not Evidence of Affirmative Consent to Every Delay.	38
IV. Petitioner’s Extended Absence from Court Denied Him Due Process.	40
A. Right to be Personally Present in Court.	41
B. <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> .	41
C. The Second <i>Matthews</i> Factor Applied.	43
V. Presumed Prejudice.	43
<b>Conclusion</b>	45
<b>Word Count Certification</b>	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 389	40
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 545	40
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Baustert v. Sup.Ct.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1269	39
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 506	39–40
<i>Colman v. Thompson</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 722	18
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 647	25, 34, 43–44
<i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 614	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Dennis</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 666	41
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	39
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	15, 41–42
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 24	43
<i>Orozco v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 170	35
<i>People v. DeCasas</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 785	30–31
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 450	41
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1	31, 39
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 692	41
<i>People v. Price</i> (1981) 1 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 324	41
<i>People v. Sup.Ct. (Arnold)</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 923	38–39
<i>People v. Sup.Ct. (Couthren)</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 1001	44
<i>People v. Sup.Ct. (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 36	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 330	14, 19, 36–38
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 197	16, 26–28, 35
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> (1981) 454 U.S. 312	18

<i>State v. Couture</i> (2010) 240 P.3d 987	28
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 81	<i>Passim</i>

## STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 859b	38
Cal. Penal Code § 1382	38
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6604	8
